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Executive Summary 
Cardno (NSW/ACT) Pty Ltd (“Cardno”) was engaged by BlueScope Steel Limited (“the Client”) to prepare a 
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for the property located at 84 Sheaffes Road, Kembla Grange NSW, 
legally identified as Lot 1 in Deposited Plan (DP) 588139. This PSI has been prepared for the client in 
support of a development application (DA) for the subdivision of land identified as Lot 1 DP 588139. The 
subject site is located within the West Dapto Urban Release Area (WDURA) within the Wollongong Local 
Government Area (LGA). 

The site is predominantly undeveloped land used for livestock grazing and horse agistment with grassed 
areas situated in the central, north eastern and south eastern portions of the site. The south, middle and 
north west portions of the site are vegetated with a dense stand of remnant trees. The trees in the middle 
and southern portions of the site are identified as Illawarra Lowland Grassy Woodland, a Critically 
Endangered Ecological Community (CEEC) listed under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity 
Conservation Act (2000). A residential dwelling and associated sheds are situated along the eastern Site 
boundary and several derelict buildings associated with the former agricultural operation are located 
approximately 100m west of the residential dwelling. Derelict sheds and a horse track are situated in the 
south western portion of the site. 

Two (2) experienced Cardno Environmental Scientists/Engineers inspected the site on the 12th of November 
2018. 

Based on the results of the PSI the following is concluded: 

> A review of historical information and observations noted during the site inspection indicate that the site 
has historically been used for agricultural purposes, primarily livestock grazing. 

> The southern portion of the site is predominantly occupied by a stand of trees listed as a critically 
endangered ecological community. The area was inspected during the investigation and appears generally 
undisturbed with the exception of dirt bike trails that have been created amongst the trees. 

> The Acid Sulphate Soil (ASS) Planning Maps provided by the NSW Department of Planning and the 
Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 2009 indicate that the site is situated on Class 5 land. Areas 
classified as Class 5 are located within 500 metres of adjacent class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land. Intrusive works in a 
Class 5 area that are likely to lower the water table below 1 metre on adjacent class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land will 
trigger the requirement for assessment and may require management. 

> As part of the Phase 1 – Kembla grange Site Due Diligence Review (Cardno, 2017), Cardno undertook 
2D flood modelling to assess the existing flood conditions. The results indicated that shallow flooding (up 
to 0.15m in depth) may occur from Sheaffes Creek in the north-east of the Site during the Probable 
Maximum Flood (PMF). In addition, flooding of up to 1.2m may occur in the PMF in the north-east from 
Dapto Creek. Some shallow flooding (up to 0.3m) may also occur in the south-west from Sheaffes Creek. 
The assessment concluded that the majority of the developable land is considered to be flood free under 
the 100-year Average Return Interval (ARI) storm.  

> Based on information gathered during desktop searches and observations made during the site inspection 
the following PAECs have been identified: 

Potential Area of 
Environmental 
Concern 

Site Activity 

PAEC01: Filling 
Areas 
 

Potential areas of filling were identified in the eastern portion of the site, specifically within the 
dam wall, creek crossing and in the vicinity of the dilapidated agricultural sheds and former 
building footprints. Asbestos fragments were identified on the surface within the fill lining the dam 
and were also identified within surface fillings in the vicinity of the dilapidated agricultural 
buildings and building footprints. The likely source of buried asbestos and fragments identified on 
the ground surface is from demolition of previous agricultural buildings and imported fill for the 
dam. 

Potential areas of filling were identified within the dam wall, lining the drainage channel, within 
the horse training track and within the building footprints in the western portion of the site. 

PAEC02: 
Stockpiles 

A stockpile of demolition and building waste contained within a concrete structure and 
comprising plasterboard, wood, steel, rubber, plastic and asbestos containing fibre cement 
fragments was observed adjacent to the dam in the eastern portion of the site.  
A soil stockpile was identified to the north of the residence in the eastern portion of the site and 
comprised silty CLAY material with fragments of asbestos containing pipe. 
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Potential Area of 
Environmental 
Concern 

Site Activity 

A stockpile containing asphalt boulders was observed adjacent to the tree line in the middle 
portion of the site. 
Soil stockpiles of unknown composition were observed within the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds 
in the south west portion of the site. 

PAEC03: 
Equipment, Waste 
and Chemical 
Storage 

Discarded building materials and miscellaneous items of equipment were observed in the south-
west portion of the site in the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds and horse training track. Discarded 
chemical storage vessels were observed within the sheds may have been associated with 
historical / current horse agistment practices. 
Miscellaneous mechanical equipment, including abandoned vehicle chassis were also observed 
sporadically within the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds and horse training track. 

PAEC04: Offsite 
Sources of 
Contamination 

To the immediate north of the site is an industrial parcel of land operating as a car parking facility 
for new cars arriving from Port Kembla. To the north-east is Whytes Gully Waste and Resource 
Recovery Centre.  

Based on the conclusions detailed above, Cardno recommends the following:  

> Any future investigations should be undertaken in accordance with relevant regulatory guidance including 
the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999, as amended 
2013. 

> If the findings of subsequent investigation(s) indicate that remediation is required, a Remediation Action 
Plan (RAP) must be prepared by a suitably qualified environmental consultant. 

> A ‘SafeWork NSW Site Search for Schedule 11 Hazardous Chemicals on Premises’ was pending at the 
time of this report. The results of the search should be reviewed and any findings incorporated into future 
phases of investigation 

> A hazardous material survey (HAZMAT) survey should be undertaken on the residential dwelling and 
associated sheds prior to demolition in order to identify any potential hazardous building materials that may 
be present within the property 

> Due to the presence of asbestos at the site, an Asbestos Management Plan (AMP) should be prepared to 
ensure asbestos is appropriately managed during remediation and redevelopment works; 

> Any future works involving soil disturbance should incorporate an unexpected finds protocol to facilitate the 
identification and management of previously undocumented contamination;  

> Any soil proposed for off-site excavation should be classified in accordance with the 2014 NSW EPA Waste 
Classification Guidelines Part 1 and 

> Should future soil sampling identify risks to human health or the environment, these should be managed in 
accordance with the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
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1 Introduction 

1.1 Introduction 
Cardno (NSW/ACT) Pty Ltd (“Cardno”) was engaged by BlueScope Steel Limited (“the Client”) to prepare a 
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for the property located at 84 Sheaffes Road, Kembla Grange NSW, 
legally identified as Lot 1 in Deposited Plan (DP) 588139. The location and regional context of the site is 
depicted in Figure 1 of Appendix A and a site features plan is shown in Figure 2 of Appendix A.  

1.2 Background 
This PSI has been prepared for the client in support of a development application (DA) for the subdivision of 
land identified as Lot 1 DP 588139. The subject site is located within the West Dapto Urban Release Area 
(WDURA) within the Wollongong Local Government Area (LGA). The WDURA has been identified as 
providing long term housing supply for the LGA and Illawarra region, with an estimated 17,000 dwellings to 
be provided over a 40-year period.  

The site occupies land on the western side of West Dapto Road and to the north of Sheaffes Road, with an 
approximate area of 107.76 ha. Lot 1 DP 588139 contains land zoned R2 - Low Density Residential, IN2 – 
Light Industrial, E2 – Environmental Conservation and E3 – Environmental Management. Lot 2 DP 230137 
contains land zoned E3 – Environmental Management and IN3 – Heavy Industrial (LEP 2013). 

1.3 Purpose and Objectives 
The purpose of the PSI is to provide the Client with preliminary advice on the contamination status of the 
land beneath and surrounding the subject buildings and structures and the consequent implications with 
regard to the proposed demolition works. 

The objectives of the PSI were therefore to: 

> Identify and assess the degree to which historical and current activities may have resulted in potential 
contamination of land or groundwater; 

> Develop a preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) that identifies the potential contaminant sources, 
contaminants of concern, potential human and environmental receptors and the potential pathways for 
contaminants to interact with receptors; and 

> Assess the requirement, if any, for further environmental investigation and/or remediation to make the site 
suitable for the proposed land use. 

1.4 Scope 
Cardno carried out the following scope of works to meet the objectives of the PSI: 

> A site walkover by two experienced environmental professionals to inspect general site conditions, each 
building and structure and identify potential sources of contamination  

>  Cardno reviewed the following sources of information to prepare this report included: 

- A summary of background information relating to the site, including review of previous investigations 
and their findings; 

- A review of the NSW Environment Protection Authority (EPA) contaminated land public register and 
the Protection of the Environment Operations (POEO) Public Register under Section 308 of the 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act); 

- A discussion of local and regional geology, hydrogeology, topography and hydrology; 

- A review of groundwater data available for the area; 

- A review of acid sulfate soil risk maps; 

- A review of seven historical aerial photographs dating back as early as 1948. 

- A review of current and historic land title information to identify previous site owners and possible 
historic site activities; 
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- Review of the Section 10.7 (2&5) certificate for the lot that makes up the site (one Lot/DP);  

- A summary of potential sources of contamination, contaminants of potential concern (COPCs), 
identification of sensitive receptors and potential exposure pathways prepared in the form of a CSM; 

- A series of figures / maps presenting the location of significant site features and any potential areas of 
environmental concern; and 

- Recommendations for further assessment and/or remediation (if required) and potential management 
considerations to inform demolition. 

> Preparation of this PSI report in general accordance with the Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on 
Contaminated Sites (OEH, 2011) and the National Environmental Protection Measure (Assessment of 
Site Contamination), 1999, as amended 2013 (NEPM,2013). 
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2 Site Condition and Surrounding Environment 

2.1 Site Definition 
The Site is located at 84 Sheaffes Road, Kembla Grange NSW, which is approximately 11 kilometres south-
west of the Wollongong CDB. The Site location is shown in in Figure 1 in Appendix A and Site details are 
presented in Table 2-1  

Table 2-1 Site Identification 

Item Details 

Site Address 84 Sheaffes Road, Kembla Grange 

Lot Details  Lot 1 in Deposited Plan (DP) 588139 

Local Government Area Wollongong City Council 

Parish and County Parish of Kembla, County of Camden 

Land Use Predominantly rural with one low density residential dwelling 

Land Zoning E2 Environmental Conservation 
E3 Environmental Management 
IN2 Light Industrial 
R2 Low Density Residential 

Approximate Site Area (ha) 109 

Current Site Owners  BlueScope Steel Ltd 

2.2 Site Description 
The site is predominantly undeveloped land used for livestock grazing and horse agistment with grassed 
areas situated in the central, north eastern and south eastern portions of the site. The south, middle and 
north west portions of the site are vegetated with a dense stand of remnant trees. The trees in the middle 
and southern portions of the site are identified as Illawarra Lowland Grassy Woodland, a Critically 
Endangered Ecological Community (CEEC) listed under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity 
Conservation Act (2000). A residential dwelling and associated sheds are situated along the eastern Site 
boundary and several derelict buildings associated with the former agricultural operation are located 
approximately 100m west of the residential dwelling. Derelict sheds and a horse track are situated in the 
south western portion of the site. 

. A site plan showing the location of significant site features is presented in Figure 2 in Appendix A. 

Two (2) experienced Cardno Environmental Scientists and Engineers inspected the site on the 12th of 
November 2018. Site photographs taken during the inspection are provided in Appendix B. Details of 
observations made during the site inspection are provided in Table 2-2. 

Table 2-2 Site Observations 

Item Observations 

Current site use The majority of the site is used for agricultural purposes including livestock 
grazing of cattle and horse agistment. The site also contains a residential 
dwelling with ancillary structures along the eastern site boundary and derelict 
sheds and a horse track in the south west portion of the site. 

Site slope and drainage features The Site broadly slopes towards West Dapto Road to the east. Surface water at 
the site is inferred to infiltrate or flow via surface runoff to the tributaries and 
creeks that generally flow from the north to the south and south east. 

Vicinity surface water bodies  The site contains several creeks and surface water bodies. An unnamed creek 
passes along the northern site boundary flowing to the east before diverting 
south where it eventually passes beneath Sheaffes Road. Dapto Creek passes 
through the north eastern corner of the site and passes beneath West Dapto 
Road, approximately 45m north east of the residential dwelling. A farm dam is 
situated in the north eastern portion of the site, approximately 30m North West of 
the residential dwelling. The dam receives water from an unnamed creek that 
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Item Observations 
flows from the neighbouring site to the north. The nearest surface water bodies 
include two dams located within the eastern portion of the site, adjacent to a 
residential dwelling, and along the western boundary. Drainage channels run 
through the eastern, northern and south west portions of the site. Standing water 
was observed in the two dams and drainage channels at the time of the 
inspection (refer to Photograph 9 of Appendix B) 
Surface water contained within the dams and drainage channels originates from 
neighbouring properties to the north and west via culverts and spillways. 

Site surface coverings The majority of the site surface covering is grass. The exception of this is the 
footprints of buildings and structures that are constructed on concrete slabs and 
the dams that are located in the eastern and western portion of the site. The 
central and north western portions of the site are vegetated with a dense stand 
of trees. 

Surface soils Surface soils predominantly consist of silty CLAY, brown, low plasticity, slightly 
moist. 

Site cut and fill Evidence of cut was not observed during the site inspection. Evidence of fill was 
observed in the following locations: 

> Within the batters of the dams in the north eastern portion of the site and 
western boundary (refer to Photograph 9 of Appendix B). 

> Mounds of soil were visible in the north east and central portions of the site 
including berms and jumps associated with a motocross track (refer to 
Photograph 6 of Appendix B). 

> A creek crossing constructed of imported fill was observed toward the north 
eastern portion of the Site (refer to Photograph 4 of Appendix B). 

> The horse training track in the south western portion of the site may have 
been constructed by importation of fill (refer to Photograph 18 of Appendix 
B). 

> Along the alignment of the drainage channel in the western portion of the site 
(refer to Photograph 5 of Appendix B). 

> Within the former building footprints in the western portion of the site (refer to 
Photograph 19 and 20 of Appendix B). 

Buildings The location of buildings at the site are presented in Figure 2 of Appendix A 
and are summarised below: 

> Residential dwelling and associated sheds: the buildings are located in the 
eastern portion of the site and are accessible from West Dapto Road. The 
residential dwelling and sheds appear to have a timber cladding and a metal 
roofing; 

> Dilapidated agricultural buildings: the buildings are located in the eastern 
portion of the site and approximately 100m west and south of the current 
residential dwelling. The buildings appeared to have metal sheet cladding 
and roofing with timber frames. Some sheds contained concrete slabs, 
remnant agricultural infrastructure including equipment and materials as well 
as discarded waste. Suspected asbestos cement sheeting was observed in 
one building both intact on the wall and in fragments on the ground (refer to 
Photographs 2 and 3 of Appendix B). A number of partially submerged 
concrete slabs and footings were observed 300m south west of the current 
residential dwelling that are associated with former agricultural operations. 
Suspected asbestos containing fibrous sheeting was observed to be 
attached to one of the concrete footings. 

> Dilapidated residential dwelling: the former residential dwelling is located 
immediately east of the agricultural buildings. The building was not entered 
during the inspection due to a heightened risk of building collapse. The 
building may contain asbestos cement sheeting but was otherwise 
constructed of timber frames and metal sheet roofing. 

> Dilapidated sheds: associated with the horse training track located in the 
south west portion of the site. Sheds appeared to be constructed of sheet 
metal with timber frames. Exterior of the sheds potentially coated with flaking 
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Item Observations 
lead paint. Miscellaneous items and empty chemical storage containers were 
observed within the sheds (refer to Photograph 15 and 16 of Appendix B). 

Potential asbestos in building 
materials 

The residential dwelling and agricultural buildings appeared to contain asbestos 
cement sheeting. The current residential dwelling and associated sheds along 
the eastern site boundary may also contain potential asbestos containing 
building material.  
A detailed hazardous materials survey was not conducted during the 
investigation. 

Manufacturing, industrial or 
chemical processes and 
infrastructure 

Not observed. 

Fuel storage tanks (USTs/ASTs) Not observed. 

Dangerous goods Dangerous goods observed during the site inspection were limited to small 
volumes of petroleum and oil contained in the sheds surrounding the current 
residential dwelling. The dangerous goods were stored in appropriate storage 
containers at volumes no greater than 20L per vessel. 
Rusted out steel drums were observed within and in the vicinity of the 
dilapidated agricultural buildings, however, the former contents of the drums was 
not evident. 
Empty chemical storage containers were observed within the dilapidated sheds 
within the south west portion of the site, however the contents of the containers 
is unknown. 

Solid waste deposition Solid waste deposition was observed at the following locations: 

> A stockpile containing asphalt gravel and boulders was observed north of the 
tree line in the centre of the site. 

> A stockpile of building and demolition waste was observed in the eastern 
portion of the site, approximately 160 m west of the current residential 
dwelling, (refer to Photograph 12 of Appendix B). The stockpile was 
contained within a disused concrete structured and appeared to contain 
foreign materials including asbestos containing fragments of cement 
sheeting, which is further discussed in Section 4.1. 

> Areas of filling were observed within the batter of the dam approximately 30 
m west of the current residential dwelling and adjacent to the building 
footprint located approximately 300 m south west of the residential dwelling. 
The fill contained foreign materials including demolition rubble and fragments 
of asbestos cement sheeting were observed on the ground surface, which is 
further discussed in Section 4.1 (refer to Photograph 13 of Appendix B). 

> Bonded asbestos fragments were observed within the vicinity of the 
dilapidated agricultural buildings and former building footprints in the eastern 
portion of the site (refer to Photograph 11 of Appendix B). 

> Stockpiles of miscellaneous building waste were observed to be sporadically 
located in the vicinity of the horse training track and associated dilapidated 
structures (refer to Photograph 8 of Appendix B). 

> Miscellaneous mechanical equipment, including abandoned vehicles were 
observed in the south-west portion of the site within the vicinity of the horse 
training track (refer to Photograph 17 of Appendix B). 

> Soil stockpiles of unknown composition were observed in the south western 
portion of the site in the vicinity of the horse training track (refer to 
Photograph 7 of Appendix B). 

Liquid waste disposal features Not observed. 

Evidence of previous site 
contamination investigations 

Not observed. 

Evidence of land contamination 
(staining or odours) 

Minor oil staining was observed on the ground surface within the vicinity of the 
shed adjacent to the current residential dwelling (refer to Photograph 49 of 
Appendix B).  
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Item Observations 
The only other evidence of contamination was asbestos cement sheeting 
observed at a number of locations as discussed in Section 4.1. 

Evidence of groundwater 
contamination  

Not observed. 

Groundwater use The site occupant indicated that groundwater was not used at the site. Livestock 
are watered from surface water contained in drainage channels and the dam. 

Vegetation Vegetation at the site is predominantly comprised of grass and mature trees. A 
stand of mature trees occupies the majority of the southern and north-western 
portions of the site, as shown in Figure 2 of Appendix A.  
Riparian vegetation was observed lining the tributaries running through the site. 

Site fencing Chain fencing was observed lining the northern border of the site with typical 
farm fences comprising timber posts and barbed wire lining the eastern, 
southern and western borders of the site. 

2.3 Surrounding Land Uses 
Land uses around the Site are detailed in Table 2-3. The area is serviced by public roads and access to the 
Site is available from Sheaffes Road and Paynes Road. Sheaffes Road connects to West Dapto Road which 
provides access to the Princes Highway and the Princes Motorway. The Site and surrounding uses are 
illustrated on the Vicinity and Site Plans on Figures 1 and 2 in Appendix A. 

Table 2-3 Surrounding Land Uses 

Direction Land Use or Activity 

North Industrial parcel of land currently under development as a car parking facility for new cars 
arriving from Port Kembla. To the north-east is Whytes Gully Waste and Resource Recovery 
Centre.  

West Paynes Road and rural land, a portion of the land has been developed as a residential land 
development by Urban Land and Housing.  

East West Dapto Road, beyond which is rural land and West Dapto Cemetery. A vehicle parking 
facility is located to the south of the resource recovery centre.  

South Sheaffes Road, beyond which is rural land. 

2.4 Topography and Drainage 
Elevation contours on Figure 2 of Appendix A indicate that the Site has an approximate elevation of 
40mAHD at the north-western extent, sloping down to 15 m AHD at the eastern extent. The site is traversed 
by Sheaffes Creek, Dapto Creek and a number of tributaries that generally flow from north to south in the 
direction of the nearest significant surface water body, Mullet Creek, which is located approximately 790m 
south of the site. The watercourses depart the site via culverts that pass under West Dapto Road and 
Sheaffes Road. 

The Site is currently undeveloped with the exception of a remnant building remains, dilapidated site sheds 
and a residential dwelling along the eastern boundary. Surface water at the site is inferred to infiltrate or flow 
via surface runoff to the tributaries and creeks.  

2.5 Flood Potential 
A Section 149 Certificate (parts 2 and 5) was obtained for the Site from Wollongong City Council. The 
certificate indicates that the Site is located within a High Flood Risk precinct.  

As part of the Phase 1 – Kembla grange Site Due Diligence Review (Cardno, 2017), Cardno undertook 2D 
flood modelling to assess the existing flood conditions. The results indicated that shallow flooding (up to 
0.15m in depth) may occur from Sheaffes Creek in the north-east of the Site during the Probable Maximum 
Flood (PMF). In addition, flooding of up to 1.2m may occur in the PMF in the north-east from Dapto Creek. 
Some shallow flooding (up to 0.3m) may also occur in the south-west from Sheaffes Creek. The assessment 
concluded that the majority of the developable land is considered to be flood free under the 100-year 
Average Return Interval (ARI) storm.  
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2.6 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology 

2.6.1 Geology 
The Wollongong-Port Hacking 1:100,000 Geological Sheet SI 56-9 (Geological Survey of NSW Second 
Edition, 1966) indicates that the site is situated on Budgong Sandstone, characterised by red, brown and 
grey lithic sandstone. 

2.6.2 Groundwater Database 
A search of the NSW Office of Water Groundwater Database (NSW DPI Water, 2017) on 13 November 2018 
identified six bores within a 500m radius of the Site. A copy of the licensed bore information is presented in 
Appendix C and summarised in Table 2-4.  

Two water bearing zones were identified in bore GW010779 at 10.00-10.30mbgl and at 27.70-28.60mbgl, 
and two water bearing zones were identified in bore GW028786 at 20.10-20.70mbgl and at 55.40-
55.70mbgl. Yields were between 0.13-0.45 L/s in the shallower water bearing zones, and 9 L/s in the deeper 
water bearing zone. Groundwater levels are expected to fluctuate with variations in climatic conditions and 
site conditions.   

Table 2-4 Registered Groundwater Bore Search Summary 

Well Number Use Construction 
Date 

Depth (m) SWL (m) Proximity to 
Site (m) 

GW010779 General use 01 / 05 / 1954 30.40 9.70 80m south 

GW028786 Stock 01 / 05 / 1968 55.70 12.10 450m south 

GW113733 Monitoring bore 25 / 07 / 2011 ND1 ND1 240m north-east 

GW113734 Monitoring bore 21 / 07 / 2011 ND1 ND1 240m north-east 

GW113735 Monitoring bore 20 / 07 / 2011 ND1 ND1 420m north-east 

GW112724 Monitoring bore 12 / 12 / 2011 ND1 ND1 500m north-east 

1ND = ‘no data’ 

2.6.3 Acid Sulphate Soils 
The Acid Sulphate Soil (ASS) Planning Maps provided by the NSW Department of Planning and the 
Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 2009 indicate that the site is situated on Class 5 land.  

Acid sulfate soils are not typically found in Class 5 areas. Areas classified as Class 5 are located within 500 
metres of adjacent class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land. Intrusive works in a Class 5 area that are likely to lower the water 
table below 1 metre on adjacent class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land will trigger the requirement for assessment and may 
require management. Acid sulfate soils risk maps are indicative only and actual soil conditions can differ to 
those stated. Based on the physical setting of the site, it is unlikely that ASS is present below the site. 

2.6.4 Salinity 
Based on the Salinity Hazard Map generated using eSPADE, elevated salinity in site soils is not expected to 
be encountered. 

2.7 Previous Environmental Reports 
Cardno reviewed the following environmental report: 

> Camp Scott Furphy Pty Ltd Consulting Engineers, Environmental Impact Statement, Proposed Sanitary 
Landfill Site at West Dapto, May 1979. 

> Cardno, Phase 1 – Kembla grange Site Due Diligence Review, 2017 

2.7.1 Camp Scott Furphy Pty Ltd Consulting Engineers, Environmental Impact Statement, 
Proposed Sanitary Landfill Site at West Dapto, May 1979 

An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was completed for the Site to assess the potential environmental 
impacts of a proposed sanitary landfill site. The EIS did not specifically consider potential contamination risks 
at the site but included a geotechnical Site Suitability Assessment (Golder, 1978) which included excavation 
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of test pits and logging of soil and rock. It should be noted that the proposed sanitary landfill was not 
constructed. A summary of relevant information from the EIS is provided below: 

> At the time of the EIS, the site was used for grazing agistment. The neighbouring dairy farmers and the 
site owners had grazing rights to the site 

> A piggery operated by the Illawarra Meat Company and a dairy farm owned by the McPhail family were 
immediate neighbours to the site 

> The geotechnical assessment (Golder, 1978) noted the following with respect to site geology and 
hydrogeology 

- The geological profile was described as topsoil generally ranging in depth from 0.1 to 0.5 metres 
across the site with a thin layer of clayey silt overlying silty clay to depths of approximately 7mbgl 

- The clay was reportedly stiff to very stiff 

- Groundwater was encountered at approximately 7mbgl, but some water was found near the surface 
and was likely resultant from recent heavy rainfall. 

2.7.2 Cardno, Phase 1 – Kembla Grange Site Due Diligence Review, 2017 
A Site Due Diligence review was undertaken to identify site constraints and opportunities to inform a pre-
purchase site selection process in order to accommodate the potential future relocation of Prysmian’s 
existing Liverpool based cable manufacturing operations. 

A summary of the contamination risk from the Phase 1 Due Diligence Review is provided below: 

> The site has been used for a mixture of residential and agricultural land uses including livestock grazing 
and crop cultivation since at least 1948 

> The site was earmarked by Wollongong City Council as a potential site for a sanitary landfill. However, the 
landfill was not constructed at the site 

> According to a review of ASS risk maps, Class 5 acid sulfate soils are present below the site. Any future 
proposed ground disturbance at the site should consider the risks of encountering ASS and an Acid Sulfate 
Soils Management Plan may be required to mitigate environmental risks associated with ASS 

> The development north of the site is understood to be a facility for temporary storage of vehicles imported 
from overseas and received at Port Kembla harbour. A significant quantity of coal wash has been spread 
across the site, however, this does not present a contamination risk to the site 

> The historic site buildings/structures are still present at the site but are in likely in disrepair. It is possible 
that remnant building materials are present in shallow soils near the structures, particularly toward the north 
eastern portion of the site. It is not known of what materials the buildings were constructed and how or if 
buildings and structures were demolished. Therefore, it is possible that remnant hazardous building 
materials may be present near the buildings/structures 

> Soil may have historically been imported to site as a surface material for the racehorse training track. 
However, the aerial photographs do not indicate that widespread filling occurred at the site 

> The historic agricultural land use may have resulted in application of chemicals to land such as herbicides 
and / or pesticides 

> Areas of filling / deposition of waste may be present at the site however a review of available information 
suggests that filling areas (if any) are likely to be contained to a small footprint and  

> Although the risk of contamination has been deemed to be low from a desk top level review, prior to final 
purchase it is recommended that an intrusive site assessment be completed to assess the potential areas 
of environmental concern at the site. A combined geotechnical and contamination could be undertaken to 
maximise value and ensure any risks are identified up front. 
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2.8 EPA Records Search 

2.8.1 Contaminated Land Record of Notices  
The Contaminated Land Record of Notices is maintained by the Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) 
in accordance with Part 5 of the Contaminated Land Management (CLM) Act 1997 and contains regulatory 
notices issued by the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) in relation to contaminated sites. The Record 
of Notices was searched on 13th November 2018 for the suburb of Kembla Grange and did not identify any 
notices at or near the Site.  

2.8.2 PoEO Public Register 
The PoEO Public Register under Section 308 of the Protection of the Environment Operations (PoEO) Act 
1997 contains Environment Protection Licences (EPLs), applications and notices issued by the EPA. The 
Public Register was searched on 13th November 2018 within the suburb of Kembla Grange to identify any 
issues of relevance to the Site. 

Ten sites were identified within the suburb of Kembla Grange, of which six sites have active licences. The 
closest site with an active licence is located approximately 600m to the north-east of the Site. Due to the 
distance between the site and each EPL holder the likelihood of contamination from an offsite source 
impacting the site is considered low. 

One Clean Up Notice was issued to one of the sites in Kembla Grange. The Clean Up Notice was issued in 
April 2017 for offensive odours and the discharge of leachate and/or leachate contaminated stormwater into 
stormwater drains.  

The list of licences and a copy of the Clean Up Notice is provided in Appendix D. 

2.8.3 List of NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to the EPA 
In response to 2008 amendments to the CLM Act clarifying the Section 60 duty to report contaminated sites, 
the EPA received approximately 1,000 notifications from owners or occupiers of sites where they believe the 
sites are contaminated. Sites appearing on this list indicate that the notifiers consider that the sites are 
contaminated and warrant reporting to EPA; however, the contamination may or may not be significant 
enough to warrant regulation by the EPA. The EPA needs to review and, if necessary, obtain more 
information before it can make a determination as to whether the sites warrant regulation. 

A search of the List of NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to the EPA on 13th November 2018 identified one 
site within the suburb of Kembla Grange. The identified site is located over one kilometre from the Site and 
regulation under the CLM Act is not required.  

2.9 Planning Information 
The Site is zoned as E2 Environmental Conservation, E3 Environmental Management, IN2 Light Industrial, 
and R2 Low Density Residential under the Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 2009. 

The objectives of E2 Environmental Conservation are: 

> To protect, manage and restore areas of high ecological, scientific, cultural or aesthetic values. 

> To prevent development that could destroy, damage or otherwise have an adverse effect on those 
values. 

> To retain and enhance the visual and scenic qualities of the Illawarra Escarpment. 

> To maintain the quality of the water supply for Sydney and the Illawarra by protecting land forming part of 
the Sydney drinking water catchment (within the meaning of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 2011) to enable the management and appropriate use of the land by 
Water NSW. 

The objectives of E3 Environmental Management are: 

> To protect, manage and restore areas with special ecological, scientific, cultural or aesthetic values. 

> To provide for a limited range of development that does not have an adverse effect on those values. 

The objectives of IN2 Light Industrial are: 

> To provide a wide range of light industrial, warehouse and related land uses. 
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> To encourage employment opportunities and to support the viability of centres. 

> To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses. 

> To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of workers in 
the area. 

> To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses. 

> To encourage appropriate forms of industrial development which will contribute to the economic and 
employment growth of Wollongong. 

The objectives of R2 Low Density Residential are: 

> To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment. 

> To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents. 

The proposed site use as a manufacturing facility is permitted with consent on those areas of the Site zoned 
as IN2 Light Industrial and is prohibited on those areas zoned as E2 Environmental Conservation, E3 
Environmental Management, and R2 Low Density Residential under the Wollongong LEP 2009.  
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3 Site History 

3.1 Historical Information Sources 
The historical information sources listed in Table 3-1 were obtained and reviewed.  

Table 3-1 Historical and Background Information Sources 

Information Source Details  

Historical Title 
Search 

NSW Land and Property Information  Searched Lot 1 DP588139 

Aerial 
Photographs 

Wollongong City Council Dekho online 
interactive mapping tool and Land Insight & 
Resources 

Obtained scanned high resolution aerials for 
1948/1951 (composite image), 1963, 1977, 
1984, 1994, 2006 and 2017 (nearmap) 

Heritage Sites NSW Office of Environment and Heritage Searched the suburb of Kembla Grange 

3.2 Historical Certificates of Title Review 
A Land Title Search was undertaken for Lot 1 DP588139. Results of the search are summarised in Table 3-2 
and provided in Appendix E. 

Table 3-2 Land Use History and Activities – Historical Title 

Year Interpretation 

1878-
1992 

Earliest records for the eastern half of the site are from 1878 and show the land was owned by the McPhail 
family who were farmers.  
Earliest records for the western half of the site are from 1922 and show that the land was owned by Samuel 
Taylor, a farmer.  

1939 In 1939 a small portion of the site on West Dapto Road was purchased by Evan Wilson, a Council Employee. 

1949 In 1945, the western half of the site was owned by Beryl Harshaw, a married woman.  
The small section of land on the eastern portion of the site on West Dapto Road was purchased by a dairy 
farmer.  

1951-
1954 

In 1951, the north-west portion of the site was purchased by the Greater Wollongong City Council (now The 
Council for the City of Greater Wollongong) for the Purpose of Establishing a Sanitary Depot for the Disposal 
of Nightsoil and for the Cleansing of Pans.  
In 1954, the small section of land on the eastern portion of the site on West Dapto Road was purchased by 
an iron worker 

1958-
1959 

In 1958, Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited (also known as Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd, and 
now known as BHP Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd, i.e. the current site owners), purchased the eastern half of the site 
and the south-western portion of the site. The company then purchased the small section of land on the 
eastern portion of the site on West Dapto Road in 1959. 

1962 In 1962, the north-western portion of the site was again owned by Beryl Harshaw, a married woman.  

1967 By 1967, the north-western portion of the site was purchased by and the entirety of the site was Australian 
Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited (also known as Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd, and now known as BHP 
Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd, i.e. the current site owners).  

3.3 Historical Aerial Photograph Review  
Four historical aerial photographs dating back to 1948 were sourced from LPI and are presented in 
Appendix F. An interpretation of the aerial photography is presented in Table 3-3 and Appendix G. 

Table 3-3 Land Use History and Activities – Aerial Photography  

Year Interpretation  

1948/1951 The site surface appears to be dominated by open space in the west / south western portion of the site 
along Sheaffes / Paynes Road, as well as the central to north eastern sections of the site. Dense bush 
land occupied the southern end, with more sparse vegetation towards the centre of the site. The north 
east portion showed several buildings and structures which were visible from West Dapto Road. The use 



Preliminary Site Investigation 
Insert project name 

8201911101 | 1 May 2019 | Commercial in Confidence 12 

Year Interpretation  
of each building and structure is not evident, however, the number of structures and their configuration 
indicate that they may be associated with an agricultural operation. 
The remainder of the site appears to be used for livestock grazing. 

1963 The site appears generally unchanged since 1948/1951. The buildings and structures toward the north 
east portion of the site are visible with greater definition and appear to be a mixture of residential 
dwellings and ancillary agricultural structures such as sheds. An additional narrow shed is now visible 
approximately 400m west of West Dapto Road that may have been associated with the piggery noted in 
the EIS (Camp Scott Furphy, 1978). 

1977 The site appears generally unchanged since 1963. The buildings and structures toward the north east 
portion of the site are still visible. 
A dam is now visible in the north east of the site immediately north of the dwellings and structures. 
Several rectangular shaped areas of clearing are visible in the central and north west portions of the site 
for either pastoral improvement or cultivation.  
A number of structures are visible near the western site boundary in close proximity to Farm Road, 
however, the use of each structure is unknown. 
The remainder of the site appears to be used for livestock grazing. 

1984 The site remains relatively unchanged since the 1977 aerial. The long narrow shed in the east of the site 
potentially associated with the piggery has been demolished. In the west, two small potential structures 
are present south east of the structures adjacent Farm Road. 
The remainder of the site use appears consistent with live stock grazing. 

1994 The structure adjacent the eastern site boundary, west of the former piggery has been demolished. 
In the west of the site, a horse track is now present east of Sheaffes Creek, with structures present to 
the south adjacent Sheaffes Road. The two potential structures south east of the Paynes Road area are 
no longer present. 

2006 The site surface appears to be dominated by open space in the west / south western portion of the site 
along Sheaffes / Paynes Road, as well as the central to north eastern sections of the site. Dense bush 
land occupied the southern end, with more sparse vegetation towards the centre of the site. The north 
east portion showed several buildings and structures which were visible from West Dapto Road. The use 
of each building and structure is not evident, however, the number of structures and their configuration 
indicate that they may be associated with an agricultural operation. 
The remainder of the site appears to be used for livestock grazing. 

2017 The site appears generally unchanged since 1948/1951. The buildings and structures toward the north 
east portion of the site are visible with greater definition and appear to be a mixture of residential 
dwellings and ancillary agricultural structures such as sheds. An additional narrow shed is now visible 
approximately 400m west of West Dapto Road that may have been associated with the piggery noted in 
the EIS (Camp Scott Furphy, 1978). 

3.4 Heritage Databases 
The State Heritage Inventory was searched online on 13th November 2018 for the suburb of Kembla Grange. 
The search returned no items listed under the NSW Heritage Act 1977 and 15 items listed by local 
government and state agencies. One item is located on the Site and six others are located within 500m of 
the Site boundaries. These items are listed in Table 3-4.  

Table 3-4 Heritage Items 

Item No. Name  Description Proximity to Site (m) 

6326 Group of Bunya Pines, Moreton 
Bay Figs and Hills Figs, Sheaffes 
Road (150m SE of bend in 
Paynes Road) 

May be indicative of plantings associated 
with a homestead from the 19th or early 
20th century. 
 

On site, near western 
boundary 

6329 Moreton Bay Fig, West Dapto 
Road (on bend in West Dapto 
Road, northern end of property) 

May be indicative of ornamental plantings 
associated with a homestead. 
 

30m to the east, on 
West Dapto Road 

5974 St John’s Catholic Cemetery, 231 
West Dapto Road 

Cemetery dating from 19th century  30m to the east, on 
West Dapto Road 
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5975 West Dapto Public School and 
residence (former), Sheaffes 
Road 

Buildings from late 19th century made 
from locally quarried stone 

270m to the west, on 
Sheaffes Road 

5976 “Stan Dyke” homestead and 
outbuildings, Sheaffes Road 

Homestead and outbuildings from late 
19th century 
 

320m to the west, on 
Sheaffes Road 

6322 “Glen Ayre” homestead, Sheaffes 
Road 

Homestead and outbuildings from early 
to mid-19th century 
 

400m to the west, on 
Sheaffes Road 

6328 Hoop pines, Paynes Road May be indicative of ornamental plantings 
associated with a homestead. 

410m to the west, on 
Paynes Road 
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4 Discussion 

4.1 Summary of Potential Areas of Environmental Concern 
The PAECs identified at the site are summarised below in Table 4-1 and the approximate lateral extent of 
each on is depicted on Figure 3 of Appendix A. 

Table 4-1 Potential Areas of Environmental Concern 

Potential Area of 
Environmental 
Concern 

Site Activity Contaminants of Potential 
Concern (COPC) 

PAEC01: Filling 
Areas 
 

Potential areas of filling were identified in the eastern 
portion of the site, specifically within the dam wall, 
creek crossing and in the vicinity of the dilapidated 
agricultural sheds and former building footprints. 
Asbestos fragments were identified on the surface 
within the fill lining the dam and were also identified 
within surface fillings in the vicinity of the dilapidated 
agricultural buildings and building footprints. The likely 
source of buried asbestos and fragments identified on 
the ground surface is from demolition of previous 
agricultural buildings and imported fill for the dam. 

Potential areas of filling were identified within the dam 
wall, lining the drainage channel, within the horse 
training track and within the building footprints in the 
western portion of the site. 

> Heavy Metals (Arsenic, 
Cadmium, Chromium, Copper, 
Lead, Mercury, Nickel and Zinc) 

> Polycyclic Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 

> Benzene, Toluene, 
Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (Total) 
(BTEX) 

> Total Recoverable 
Hydrocarbons (TRHs) 

> Organochlorine and 
Organophosphorus Pesticides 
(OCP/OPP) 

> Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
(PCBs) 

> Asbestos 

PAEC02: 
Stockpiles 

A stockpile of demolition and building waste contained 
within a concrete structure and comprising 
plasterboard, wood, steel, rubber, plastic and asbestos 
containing fibre cement fragments was observed 
adjacent to the dam in the eastern portion of the site.  
A soil stockpile was identified to the north of the 
residence in the eastern portion of the site and 
comprised silty CLAY material with fragments of 
asbestos containing pipe. 
A stockpile containing asphalt boulders was observed 
adjacent to the tree line in the middle portion of the site. 
Soil stockpiles of unknown composition were observed 
within the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds in the south 
west portion of the site. 

> Heavy Metals 
> PAHs 
> BTEX 
> TRH 
> OCP/OPP 
> PCBs 
> Asbestos 

PAEC03: 
Equipment, Waste 
and Chemical 
Storage 

Discarded building materials and miscellaneous items 
of equipment were observed in the south-west portion 
of the site in the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds and 
horse training track. Discarded chemical storage 
vessels were observed within the sheds may have been 
associated with historical / current horse agistment 
practices. 
Miscellaneous mechanical equipment, including 
abandoned vehicle chassis were also observed 
sporadically within the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds 
and horse training track. 

> Heavy metals 
> PAHs 
> TRHs 
> BTEX 
> OCP/OPP 
> Phenols 
> PCBs 
> Volatile Organic Compounds 

(VOCs) 
> Asbestos. 

PAEC04: Offsite 
Sources of 
Contamination 

To the immediate north of the site is an industrial parcel 
of land operating as a car parking facility for new cars 
arriving from Port Kembla. To the north-east is Whytes 
Gully Waste and Resource Recovery Centre.  

> Heavy metals 
> PAHs 
> TRHs 
> BTEX 
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Notes: heavy metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium (total), copper, lead, mercury, nickel and zinc); Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(PAHs); Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRHs); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (total), Naphthalene (BTEXN); 
Organochlorine Pesticides (OCPs); Organophosphate pesticides (OPPs) Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

4.2 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 
Generally, a conceptual site model (CSM) provides an assessment of the fate and transport of COPC 
relative to site specific subsurface conditions with regard to their potential risk to human health and the 
environment. The CSM takes into account site-specific factors including: 

> Source(s) of contamination; 

> Identification of COPCs associated with past (and present) source(s); 

> Vertical, lateral and temporal distribution of COPC; 

> Site specific lithologic information including soil type(s), depth to groundwater, effective porosity, and 
groundwater flow velocity; and  

> Actual or potential receptors considering both current and future land use both for the site and adjacent 
properties, and any sensitive ecological receptors. 

Based on the information review undertaken as a component of this report as well as site observations, a 
Preliminary CSM has been developed and is outlined below in Table 4-2. Additional details are included in 
the sections that follow as necessary. 

Table 4-2 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 

CSM Element Description 

Site 
History/Contaminant 
Sources 

The contaminant sources and COPCs summarised in Table 4-1 were identified as presenting 
potential risks to human health and/or environmental receptors as a result of historical site 
activities. The identified potential contaminant sources included areas of filling, potentially 
contaminated stockpiles and equipment, waste and chemical storage. 

Site Current and 
Future Use 

The site is currently rural land and low density residential along the eastern site boundary. 
The intended future use is as a mixed use site that includes low-density residential 
development and areas of open space. 

Site Geology The Wollongong-Port Hacking 1:100,000 Geological Sheet SI 56-9 (Geological Survey of 
NSW Second Edition, 1966) indicates that the site is situated on Budgong Sandstone, 
characterised by red, brown and grey lithic sandstone. 

Site Hydrogeology The Section 149 Certificate (parts 2 and 5) planning certificate indicates that the Site is 
located within a High Flood Risk precinct, however flood modeling undertaken by Cardno 
(2017) indicates that majority of the developable land is flood-free under the 1% ARI event. 
There is the potential for at least two water bearing zones to exist beneath the Site. Due to 
the presence of water courses at the site groundwater levels are expected to fluctuate with 
weather events and climatic conditions such as heavy rainfall events and periods of 
drought. Based on the locations of surface water bodies and site topography, the overall 
regional direction of groundwater flow is expected toward the east and southeast with 
localized gradients in varying directions.  

COPCs – Soil The soil COPCs identified during this investigation include Heavy Metals, PAHs, TRHs, 
BTEXN, OCP / OPPs, PCBs, Phenols, VOCs and asbestos. 

COPCs – 
Groundwater 

The groundwater COPCs identified during this investigation include Heavy Metals, PAHs, 
TRHs and BTEXN. 

Extent of Soil 
Impacts 

The extent of potential soil impact is unknown as an intrusive assessment of soil has not 
been completed at or around the buildings or areas of interest. 

Potential Human 
Receptors 

Potential human receptors at the site include: 

> Residential dwellings on Sheaffe Road, Farm Road and Paynes Road. 

> Future residents of the large scale residential development along Paynes Road.  

> Future Site workers during construction of the site 
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CSM Element Description 

Potential Ecological 
Receptors 

Potential ecological receptors at the site include: 

> Illawarra Lowland Grassy Woodland Critically Endangered Ecological Community 
(CEEC) (listed under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 
2000) located in the southern section of the Site 

> Sheaffes Creek, Dapto Creek, associated tributaries and the associated riparian areas 
of these watercourses.  

> Heritage listed bunyip pine and fig trees located in the western portion of the site. 

Potential 
Contaminant 
Pathways 

Potential contaminant pathways at the site include: 

> Dermal contact with contaminated materials including soil and hazardous building 
materials during demolition. 

> Inhalation of volatile contaminants and/or asbestos fibres accessible by future 
demolition and works at the site. 

> Ingestion of contaminant impacted materials including soil and hazardous building 
materials during demolition. 

> Potential dermal and oral exposure to surface water and/or seepage water within the 
site. 

> Potential contaminant uptake by the root network of vegetation. 

> Potential ingestion of contaminant impacted produce (fruit and vegetables) grown at the 
site. 

4.2.2 Evaluation of Risk 
Due to the potential onsite and offsite sources of contamination, an intrusive investigation is required in order 
to determine the site suitability. Information obtained from desktop searches and onsite observations indicate 
there is a risk of contamination from sources within the site and surrounding areas, including an industrial 
parcel of land operating as a car parking facility for new cars arriving from Port Kembla and Whytes Gully 
Waste and Resource Recovery Centre to the north-east of the site. However, it is not expected that impacts 
are present that would pose a significant constraint to the overall development of the site and could be 
managed during construction / redevelopment activities. Due to the localised nature of the contamination, the 
investigation would be a targeted investigation and would not meet grid based sampling design guideline 
densities.  

4.2.3 Data Gaps and Uncertainties 
The assessment of potential impacts at the site was based on a site inspection and review of available 
historical reports and information. As such, the lateral and vertical extent of potential impacts in soil and / or 
groundwater is unknown. Similarly, an assessment of potential impact to groundwater was not included in 
this assessment. The dense cover of grass and lantana in drainage channels made it difficult to assess for 
potential buried waste at the site.  
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5 Conclusion and Recommendations 

5.1 Conclusions 
Cardno (NSW/ACT) Pty Ltd (“Cardno”) was engaged by BlueScope Steel Limited (“the Client”) to prepare a 
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for the property located at 84 Sheaffes Road, Kembla Grange NSW, 
legally identified as Lot 1 in Deposited Plan (DP) 588139. This PSI has been prepared for the client in 
support of a development application (DA) for the subdivision of land identified as Lot 1 DP 588139. The 
subject site is located within the West Dapto Urban Release Area (WDURA) within the Wollongong Local 
Government Area (LGA). 

The site is predominantly undeveloped land used for livestock grazing and horse agistment with grassed 
areas situated in the central, north eastern and south eastern portions of the site. The south, middle and 
North West portions of the site are vegetated with a dense stand of remnant trees. The trees in the middle 
and southern portions of the site are identified as Illawarra Lowland Grassy Woodland, a Critically 
Endangered Ecological Community (CEEC) listed under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity 
Conservation Act (2000). A residential dwelling and associated sheds are situated along the eastern Site 
boundary and several derelict buildings associated with the former agricultural operation are located 
approximately 100m west of the residential dwelling. Derelict sheds and a horse track are situated in the 
south western portion of the site. 

Two (2) experienced Cardno Environmental Scientists and Engineers inspected the site on the 12th of 
November 2018. 

Based on the results of the PSI the following is concluded: 

> A review of historical information and observations noted during the site inspection indicate that the site 
has historically been used for agricultural purposes, primarily livestock grazing. 

> The southern portion of the site is predominantly occupied by a stand of trees listed as a critically 
endangered ecological community. The area was inspected during the investigation and appears generally 
undisturbed with the exception of dirt bike trails that have been created amongst the trees. 

> The Acid Sulphate Soil (ASS) Planning Maps provided by the NSW Department of Planning and the 
Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 2009 indicate that the site is situated on Class 5 land. Areas 
classified as Class 5 are located within 500 metres of adjacent class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land. Intrusive works in a 
Class 5 area that are likely to lower the water table below 1 metre on adjacent class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land will 
trigger the requirement for assessment and may require management. 

> As part of the Phase 1 – Kembla grange Site Due Diligence Review (Cardno, 2017), Cardno undertook 
2D flood modelling to assess the existing flood conditions. The results indicated that shallow flooding (up 
to 0.15m in depth) may occur from Sheaffes Creek in the north-east of the Site during the Probable 
Maximum Flood (PMF). In addition, flooding of up to 1.2m may occur in the PMF in the north-east from 
Dapto Creek. Some shallow flooding (up to 0.3m) may also occur in the south-west from Sheaffes Creek. 
The assessment concluded that the majority of the developable land is considered to be flood free under 
the 100-year Average Return Interval (ARI) storm.  

> Based on information gathered during desktop searches and observations made during the site inspection 
the following PAECs have been identified: 

 



Preliminary Site Investigation 
Insert project name 

8201911101 | 1 May 2019 | Commercial in Confidence 18 

Potential Area of 
Environmental 
Concern 

Site Activity 

PAEC01: Filling 
Areas 

 

Potential areas of filling were identified in the eastern portion of the site, specifically within the 
dam wall, creek crossing and in the vicinity of the dilapidated agricultural sheds and former 
building footprints. Asbestos fragments were identified on the surface within the fill lining the dam 
and were also identified within surface fillings in the vicinity of the dilapidated agricultural 
buildings and building footprints. The likely source of buried asbestos and fragments identified on 
the ground surface is from demolition of previous agricultural buildings and imported fill for the 
dam. 

Potential areas of filling were identified within the dam wall, lining the drainage channel, within 
the horse training track and within the building footprints in the western portion of the site.  

PAEC02: 
Stockpiles 

A stockpile of demolition and building waste contained within a concrete structure and 
comprising plasterboard, wood, steel, rubber, plastic and asbestos containing fibre cement 
fragments was observed adjacent to the dam in the eastern portion of the site.  

A soil stockpile was identified to the north of the residence in the eastern portion of the site and 
comprised silty CLAY material with fragments of asbestos containing pipe. 

A stockpile containing asphalt boulders was observed adjacent to the tree line in the middle 
portion of the site. 

Soil stockpiles of unknown composition were observed within the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds 
in the south west portion of the site. 

PAEC03: 
Equipment, Waste 
and Chemical 
Storage 

Discarded building materials and miscellaneous items of equipment were observed in the south-
west portion of the site in the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds and horse training track. Discarded 
chemical storage vessels were observed within the sheds may have been associated with 
historical / current horse agistment practices. 
Miscellaneous mechanical equipment, including abandoned vehicle chassis were also observed 
sporadically within the vicinity of the dilapidated sheds and horse training track. 

PAEC04: Offsite 
Sources of 
Contamination 

To the immediate north of the site is an industrial parcel of land operating as a car parking facility 
for new cars arriving from Port Kembla. To the north-east is Whytes Gully Waste and Resource 
Recovery Centre.  

5.2 Recommendations 
Given the results of this investigation, Cardno recommends the following: 

> Any future investigations should be undertaken in accordance with relevant regulatory guidance including 
the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999, as amended 
2013. 

> If the findings of subsequent investigation(s) indicate that remediation is required a RAP must be prepared 
by a suitably qualified environmental consultant. 

> A ‘SafeWork NSW Site Search for Schedule 11 Hazardous Chemicals on Premises’ was pending at the 
time of this report. The results of the search should be reviewed and any findings incorporated into future 
phases of investigation 

> A hazardous material survey (HAZMAT) should be undertaken on the residential dwelling and associated 
sheds prior to demolition in order to identify any potential hazardous building materials that may be present 
within the property 

> Due to the presence of asbestos at the site, an Asbestos Management Plan (AMP) should be prepared to 
ensure asbestos is appropriately managed during remediation and redevelopment works; 

> Any future works involving soil disturbance should incorporate an unexpected finds protocol to facilitate the 
identification and management of previously undocumented contamination;  

> Any soil proposed for off-site excavation should be classified in accordance with the 2014 NSW EPA Waste 
Classification Guidelines Part 1 and 

> Should future soil sampling identify risks to human health or the environment, these should be managed in 
accordance with the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
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6 Limitations 

This assessment has been undertaken in general accordance with the current “industry standards” for a PSI 
for the purpose and objectives and scope identified in this report. These standards are set out in: 

> National Environment Protection [Assessment of Site Contamination] Measure (NEPM), December 1999, 
National Environment Protection Council (NEPC). 

> National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure (NEPM) 1999 (NEPC, 
1999) as varied May 2013 (the ‘NEPM 2013’). 

> AS4482.1- 2005: Guide to the sampling and investigation of potentially contaminated soil Part 1: Non-
volatile and semi-volatile compounds. Standards Australia (2005).  

The agreed scope of this assessment has been limited for the current purposes of the Client.  The 
assessment may not identify contamination occurring in all areas of the site, or occurring after sampling was 
conducted.  Subsurface conditions may vary considerably away from the sample locations where information 
has been obtained.  

This Document has been provided by Cardno subject to the following limitations:  

> This Document has been prepared for the particular purpose outlined in Cardno’s proposal and no 
responsibility is accepted for the use of this Document, in whole or in part, in other contexts or for any 
other purpose. 

> The scope and the period of Cardno’s services are as described in Cardno’s proposal, and are subject to 
restrictions and limitations. Cardno did not perform a complete assessment of all possible conditions or 
circumstances that may exist at the site referenced in the Document. If a service is not expressly 
indicated, do not assume it has been provided. If a matter is not addressed, do not assume that any 
determination has been made by Cardno in regards to it.  

> Conditions may exist which were undetectable given the limited nature of the enquiry Cardno was 
retained to undertake with respect to the site. Variations in conditions may occur between investigatory 
locations, and there may be special conditions pertaining to the site which have not been revealed by the 
investigation and which have not therefore been taken into account in the Document. Accordingly, 
additional studies and actions may be required.  

> In addition, it is recognised that the passage of time affects the information and assessment provided in 
this Document. Cardno’s opinions are based upon information that existed at the time of the production of 
the Document. It is understood that the services provided allowed Cardno to form no more than an 
opinion of the actual conditions of the site at the time this Document was prepared and cannot be used to 
assess the effect of any subsequent changes in the quality of the site, or its surroundings, or any laws or 
regulations.  

> Any assessments made in this Document are based on the conditions indicated from published sources 
and the investigation described. No warranty is included, either express or implied, that the actual 
conditions will conform exactly to the assessments contained in this Document.  

> Where data supplied by the client or other external sources, including previous site investigation data, 
have been used, it has been assumed that the information is correct unless otherwise stated. No 
responsibility is accepted by Cardno for incomplete or inaccurate data supplied by others.  

> Cardno may have retained sub consultants affiliated with Cardno to provide services for the benefit of 
Cardno. To the maximum extent allowed by law, the Client acknowledges and agrees it will not have any 
direct legal recourse to, and waives any claim, demand, or cause of action against, Cardno’s affiliated 
companies, and their employees, officers and directors. 

This assessment report is not any of the following: 

> A Site Audit Report or Site Audit Statement (SAR/SAS) as defined under the Contaminated Land 
Management Act, 1997 or an assessment sufficient for an Environmental Auditor to be able to conclude a 
SAR/SAS. 

> A geotechnical report and the bore logs/test pit logs may not be sufficient for geotechnical advice. 

> A detailed hydrogeological assessment in conformance with NSW DEC (2007) Contaminated Sites: 
Guidelines for the Assessment and Management of Groundwater Contamination. 
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> An assessment of groundwater contaminants potentially arising from other sites or sources nearby.  

> A total assessment of the site to determine suitability of the entire parcel of land at the site for one or 
more beneficial uses of land. 
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Photograph 1 – Overview of the north-east portion of the site, as observed on     
12.11.2018 
 

 
Photograph 2 – Interior of dilapidated sheds located in the eastern portion of the site, as 
observed on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 3 – Interior of dilapidated sheds located in the eastern portion of the site, as 
observed on the 12.11.2018 
 

 
Photograph 4 – Imported fill material used as a crossing, as observed on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 5 – Fill lining the drainage channel in the western portion of the site, observed 
on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 6 – Soil mounds comprising a motocross track, observed on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 7 – Stockpiles of unknown composition in the south western portion of the 
site, observed on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 8 – Miscellaneous waste in the south western portion of the site, observed 
on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 9 – Dam in the western portion of the site, observed on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 10 – Bonded asbestos pipe identified in the eastern portion of the site, as 
observed on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 11 – Bonded asbestos fragments identified in the eastern portion of the site, 
as observed on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 12 – Stockpile of demolition waste containing bonded asbestos fragments, 
identified in the eastern portion of the site, as observed on the 12.11.201 
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Photograph 13 – Identified bonded asbestos fragments within the fill of the dam in the 
eastern portion of the site, observed on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 14 – Suspected ACM sheeting attached to one of the concrete footings in the 
eastern portion of the site, as observed on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 15 – Dilapidated site shed in the south western portion of the site, as observed 
on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 16 – Empty chemical storage containers in the dilapidated sheds, as observed 
on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 17 – Abandoned vehicles within the vicinity of the horse training track, as 
observed on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 18 –Horse training track, as observed on the 12.11.2018 
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Photograph 19 –Former building footprint and associated fill identified in the western 
portion of the site, as observed on the 12.11.2018 

 

 
Photograph 20 –Former building footprint and associated fill identified in the western 
portion of the site, as observed on the 12.11.2018 
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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW010779

Licence: Licence Status:
    

Authorised Purpose(s):
Intended Purpose(s): GENERAL USE

    
Work Type: Bore open thru rock   

Work Status:   
Construct.Method: Cable Tool   

Owner Type: Private   
    

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 30.40 m
Completion Date: 01/05/1954 Drilled Depth: 30.50 m

    
Contractor Name:   

Driller:   
Assistant Driller:   

    
Property: Standing Water Level

(m):
GWMA: Salinity Description: 3001-7000 ppm

GW Zone: Yield (L/s):
 
Site Details

Site Chosen By:
      

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: CAMDE CAMDE.031 47

Licensed:
      

Region: 10 - Sydney South Coast CMA Map: 9029-2S   
River Basin: 214 - WOLLONGONG COAST Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:
      

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6183211.0 Latitude: 34°28'21.3"S
Elevation Source: (Unknown) Easting: 296347.0 Longitude: 150°46'57.2"E

      
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate Source: GD.,ACC.MAP

 
Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement of Gravel
Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Outside
Diameter

 (mm)

Inside
Diameter

 (mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Casing Threaded Steel -0.30 14.20 127   Suspended in Clamps
 
Water Bearing Zones
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
WBZ Type S.W.L.

 (m)
D.D.L.

 (m)
Yield

 (L/s)
Hole
Depth

 (m)

Duration
 (hr)

Salinity
 (mg/L)

10.00 10.30 0.30 (Unknown) 9.70  0.13    
27.70 28.60 0.90 Consolidated 9.70  0.45    

 
Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

0.00 10.06 10.06 Clay Clay  
10.06 12.80 2.74 Rock Decomposed Water Supply Rock  
12.80 30.48 17.68 Sandstone Marine Water Supply Sandstone  

 



Remarks

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** End of GW010779 ***
 
 

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of this data. The data
is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and

using this data.



NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW028786

Licence: 10BL022544 Licence Status: CONVERTED
    

Authorised Purpose(s): STOCK
Intended Purpose(s): STOCK

    
Work Type: Bore open thru rock   

Work Status:   
Construct.Method: Rotary   

Owner Type: Private   
    

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 55.70 m
Completion Date: 01/05/1968 Drilled Depth: 55.80 m

    
Contractor Name:   

Driller:   
Assistant Driller:   

    
Property: WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL

BILGUY WEST DAPTO ROAD
KEMBLA GRANGE 2526 NSW

Standing Water Level
(m):

GWMA: - Salinity Description:
GW Zone: - Yield (L/s):

 
Site Details

Site Chosen By:
      

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: CAMDE CAMDE.031 45

Licensed: CAMDEN KEMBLA Whole Lot //
      

Region: 10 - Sydney South Coast CMA Map: 9029-2S   
River Basin: 214 - WOLLONGONG COAST Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:
      

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6182868.0 Latitude: 34°28'32.3"S
Elevation Source: (Unknown) Easting: 296175.0 Longitude: 150°46'50.2"E

      
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate Source: PR.,ACC.MAP

 
Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement of Gravel
Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Outside
Diameter

 (mm)

Inside
Diameter

 (mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Casing Threaded Steel -0.30 19.80 127   Driven into Hole
 
Water Bearing Zones
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
WBZ Type S.W.L.

 (m)
D.D.L.

 (m)
Yield

 (L/s)
Hole
Depth

 (m)

Duration
 (hr)

Salinity
 (mg/L)

20.10 20.70 0.60 Fractured 12.10  0.13    
55.40 55.70 0.30 Consolidated 5.90  9.09    

 
Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

0.00 0.30 0.30 Made Ground Fill  
0.30 20.11 19.81 Clay Gravel Mixed Clay  

20.11 30.17 10.06 Rock Green Basaltic Water Supply Rock  
30.17 40.23 10.06 Basalt Basalt  



40.23 55.77 15.54 Sandstone Grey Water Supply Sandstone  
 
Remarks

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** End of GW028786 ***
 
 

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of this data. The data
is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and

using this data.
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NSW EPA DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS 
  





Number Name Location Type Status Issued date

11894 APC SOCOTHERM PTY LIMITED
LOT 562 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 POEO licence Surrendered 25-Aug-03

1032916 APC SOCOTHERM PTY LIMITED
LOT 562 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 17-Dec-07

1085617 APC SOCOTHERM PTY LIMITED
LOT 562 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 16-May-08

1090857 APC SOCOTHERM PTY LIMITED
LOT 562 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 28-Aug-08

1110460 APC SOCOTHERM PTY LIMITED
LOT 562 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 27-Apr-10

1118061 APC SOCOTHERM PTY LIMITED
LOT 562 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 9-Aug-10

1505695 APC SOCOTHERM PTY LIMITED
LOT 562 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 30-Apr-12

10776 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 POEO licence Surrendered 30-Jun-00

1014175 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 18-Feb-02

1026913 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 19-May-03

1030227 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 23-Jan-04

1037184 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 28-May-04

1040518 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 13-Oct-04

1044111 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 10-Feb-05

1074300 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 11-Dec-07

1097012 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 14-May-09

1106339 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 14-Sep-09

1108358 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 2-Nov-09

1110267 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 16-Feb-10

1112087 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 17-Mar-10

1505679 BREDERO SHAW AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
66 WEST DAPTO ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 30-May-12

20747 BUILDING PRODUCTS SUPPLIES PTY. LIMITED
LOT 21 CANTERBURY ROAD, KEMBLA 
GRANGE, NSW 2526 POEO licence Issued 5-Apr-16

21072
CANTERBURY ROAD KEMBLA GRANGE PTY 
LTD

Lot 22 DP 1070953 Canterbury Road , 
KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 POEO licence Issued 16-Oct-18

3173523147 Darren Brown
35 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 Penalty Notice Issued 25-Aug-17

20601 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 POEO licence Issued 15-Mar-16

1555041 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.96 Prevention Notice Issued 7-Aug-17

1555624 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Prevention Notice Issued 18-Aug-17

1556289 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Prevention Notice Issued 6-Sep-17

1557305 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Prevention Notice Issued 3-Oct-17

1558107 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Prevention Notice Issued 29-Oct-17

1558888 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.91 Clean Up Notice Issued 7-Dec-17

1559601 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Clean Up Notice Issued 12-Dec-17



1562446 KEMBLA GRANGE RECYCLING PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Clean Up Notice Issued 2-Mar-18

12978 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 POEO licence Surrendered 3-Nov-08

1095287 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 10-Dec-08

1097522 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 11-Feb-09

1098867 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 20-Mar-09

1100630 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 18-May-09

1118665 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 24-Dec-10

1124478 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 21-Feb-11

1502128 ONESTEEL TRADING PTY LIMITED
132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 11-Nov-11

13382 PAR RECYCLING SERVICES PTY LTD
115 Reddalls Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 POEO licence Surrendered 28-May-12

3085769565 PAR RECYCLING SERVICES PTY LTD
115 Reddalls Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 Penalty Notice Issued 18-Mar-13

21174 SOILCO PTY LIMITED
2 / 132 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 POEO licence Pending

13171 SOILCO PTY LIMITED 61 Reddalls Rd, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 POEO licence Issued 28-Oct-09

1507909 SOILCO PTY LIMITED 61 Reddalls Rd, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 3-May-13

1550925 SOILCO PTY LIMITED 61 Reddalls Rd, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.91 Clean Up Notice Issued 4-Apr-17

3173523201 SOILCO PTY LIMITED 61 Reddalls Rd, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 Penalty Notice Issued 29-Aug-17

3173523210 SOILCO PTY LIMITED 61 Reddalls Rd, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 Penalty Notice Issued 29-Aug-17

1571069 SOILCO PTY LIMITED 61 Reddalls Rd, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.58 Licence Variation Pending 8-Oct-18

20651 SOUTH COAST TYRE RECYCLING PTY LTD
35 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 POEO licence Issued 1-Dec-15

3173523138 SOUTH COAST TYRE RECYCLING PTY LTD
35 West Dapto Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 Penalty Notice Issued 25-Aug-17

20628 VISY PAPER PTY. LTD.
113 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 POEO licence Issued 7-Oct-16

1566297 VISY PAPER PTY. LTD.
113 REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, 
NSW 2526 Compliance Audit Complete 25-Jun-18

5862 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 POEO licence Issued 6-Dec-00

1004923 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 27-Mar-01

1006649 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 14-Jun-01

1010783 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 18-Oct-01

1013124 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 15-Mar-02

1018823 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 8-Jul-02

1040733 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 14-Mar-05

1046062 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 10-Oct-05

1080328 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 20-Nov-07

1092800 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 17-Oct-08

1095240 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 26-Nov-08

1506302 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 23-Aug-13

3085774020 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 Penalty Notice Issued 22-May-14

3085774039 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 Penalty Notice Issued 22-May-14

1522234 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 8-Jul-14

1525454 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 28-Oct-14

1532651 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 1-Sep-15



1546335 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 23-Nov-16

1547871 WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL
REDDALLS ROAD, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 
2526 s.58 Licence Variation Issued 20-Jan-17

1557160 WOLLONGONG RECYCLING (NSW) PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.91 Clean Up Notice Issued 3-Oct-17

1557816 WOLLONGONG RECYCLING (NSW) PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Clean Up Notice Issued 24-Oct-17

1558677 WOLLONGONG RECYCLING (NSW) PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.110 Variation of Clean Up Notice Issued 17-Nov-17

1562257 WOLLONGONG RECYCLING (NSW) PTY LTD 50 Wyllie Road, KEMBLA GRANGE, NSW 2526 s.91 Clean Up Notice Issued 27-Apr-18



Section 91 Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997

Clean-Up Notice
Licence - 13171

Page 1

                     SOILCO PTY LTD
                     ABN 85 055 303 243
                     PO Box 199
                     UNANDERRA NSW 2526

                     Attention: Mr Charlie Emery

                     Notice Number            1550925
                     File Number                 EF13/4521
                     Date of Issue                04-Apr-2017

Dear Mr Emery

NOTICE OF CLEAN-UP ACTION

DEFINITIONS

In this Notice, unless explicitly stated otherwise, the following definitions apply:

a. The EPA - NSW Environment Protection Authority;

b. The POEO Act - the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997;

c. The Regulation - the Protection of the Environment Operations (Waste) Regulation 2014;

d. Waste - as defined in the Dictionary of the POEO Act;

e. Air Pollution - as defined in the Dictionary of the POEO Act;

f. Water Pollution - as defined in the Dictionary of the POEO Act;

g. Pollution Incident - as defined in the Dictionary of the POEO Act; and

h. The Premises - Soilco Pty Ltd facility at 61 Reddalls Road, Kembla Grange, NSW.

Note: Current copies of legislation referred to in this Notice can be found at www.legislation.nsw.gov.au.

BACKGROUND

A. Soilco Pty Ltd (the Licensee) holds Environmental Protection Licence No. 13171 (the Licence)
permitting waste and composting activities at the Premises.

B. The Licence includes a number of conditions requiring that activities be carried out in a competent
manner and that plant and equipment be maintained and operated in a proper and efficient manner.
Furthermore, the Licence prohibits the emission of offensive odour and the pollution of waters.

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/
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C. Since late February 2017, the EPA has received over 30 odour complaints from residents of the
Farmborough Heights area.

D. The EPA has conducted numerous odour surveys and compliance inspections as a result of these
odour complaints and on 28 March 2017, identified that leachate and/or leachate contaminated
stormwater was discharging from the Premises, flowing into nearby stormwater drains, and overflowing
onto nearby premises. Furthermore, this leachate and/or leachate contaminated stormwater was highly
odorous, was identified offsite and in the Farmborough Heights areas, and considered offensive.

E. On 28 March 2017, the EPA provided the Licensee with an opportunity to remedy these matters
voluntarily without Notices.

F. On 03 April 2017, the EPA attended the Premises to check on clean-up activities and identified that
leachate and/or leachate contaminated stormwater was still discharging from the Premises.
Furthermore, offensive odour was again identified offsite and again considered offensive.

G. The EPA is of the opinion that the Licensee is breaching conditions of the Licence and therefore
breaching Section 64(1) of the POEO Act.

H. The EPA is also of the opinion, based on the evidence obtained on 28 March and 03 April 2017, and
information provided to it by the Licensee and others, including nearby businesses, that leachate and/or
leachate contaminated stormwater has been discharging from the Premises for a number of yet to be
determined days, which is generating offensive odours affecting residents of the Farmborough Heights
area causing air pollution and also causing water pollution.

I. The EPA therefore reasonably suspects that a Pollution Incident is occurring as a result of those
activities being undertaken by the Licensee at the Premises and that further actions are required to
remedy the Pollution Incident.

J. The EPA may, by notice in writing, and where it reasonably suspects that a Pollution Incident has
occurred or is occurring, direct the occupier of Premises or the relevant person responsible for causing
that Pollution Incident to take such clean-up action as specified.

PURPOSE FOR WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ISSUED

This Notice is issued to prevent the further discharge of leachate and/or leachate contaminated stormwater
and prevent the emission of offensive odour from this materal.

DIRECTION TO TAKE CLEAN-UP ACTION
The EPA directs SOILCO PTY LTD to take the following clean-up action:

1. Immediately, on receipt of this Notice, engaged a liquid waste contractor to attend the Premises as
soon as possible and remove and lawfully dispose of all leachate and leachate contaminated
stormwater in any onsite tank, pit, sump or drain within the Premises and continue to do so until
Direction 2 a) or b) is complied with.

 Note: Evidence of this engagement, waste removal, transport and disposal must be retained by
SOILCO PTY LTD.

2. a)

As soon as possible and by no later than 5pm on 7 April 2017, isolate all leachate and all leachate
contaminated stormwater onsite and put in place practices and mechanisms to prevent any further
discharges of such material from the Premises.
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OR if 2 a) is not achievable or requires Development Approval etc:

b)

By 5pm on 7 April 2017, cease all activities onsite until a system is put in place to isolate all leachate
and all leachate contaminated stormwater onsite and put in place practices and mechanisms to prevent
any further discharges of such material from the Premises.

3. As soon as possible and by no later than 5pm on 7 April 2017, remove and lawfully dispose of all
leachate and leachate contaminated stormwater that has discharged from the Premises and any
affected soils.

Note 1: Evidence of any engagement, waste removal, transport and disposal must be retained by
SOILCO PTY LTD.

Note 2: Permission to enter neighboring premises may be required to comply with this Direction.

4. As soon as possible and by no later than 5pm on 9 April 2017, disinfect and deodorise the areas
affected by any leachate and leachate contaminated stormwater that has discharged from the
Premises.

FEE TO BE PAID

 You are required by law to pay a fee of $520 for the administrative costs of issuing this Notice. An
invoice for the fee has been attached to this Notice.

 It is an offence not to pay this fee. However you can apply for an extension of time to pay the fee or for
the fee to be waived. At the end of this Notice there is information about how and when to pay the fee
and how to apply for an extension or a waiver of the fee.

Yours sincerely

MATTHEW CORRADIN
Unit Head Waste Compliance
Environment Protection Authority
(by Delegation)

INFORMATION ABOUT THIS CLEAN-UP NOTICE

 This Notice is issued under Section 91 of the POEO Act.

 It is an offence against the POEO Act not to comply with this Notice without lawful excuse.
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Penalty for not complying with this Notice

 The maximum penalty for a corporation is $1,000,000 and a further $120,000 for each day the offence
continues. The maximum penalty for an individual is $250,000 and a further $60,000 for each day the
offence continues.

Cost recovery from the person who caused the incident

 If you comply with this Notice but you are not the person who caused the Pollution Incident to which
the Notice relates, you have a right to go to court to recover your costs of complying with the Notice
from the person who caused the Pollution Incident.

Deadline for paying the fee

 The fee must be paid by no later than 30 days after the date of this Notice, unless the EPA extends
the time to pay the fee, or waives the fee.

How to pay the fee

 Possible methods of payment are listed on the last page of the attached invoice/statement.

 Please include the payment slip from the attached invoice/statement with your payment.

How to apply for an extension of time to pay/waive the fee

 Any application for and extension of time to pay the fee or for the fee to be waived should be made in
writing to the EPA. The application should set out clearly why you think your application should be
granted.

Other cost

 The POEO Act allows the EPA to recover from you reasonable costs and expenses it incurs in
monitoring action taken under this Notice, ensuring the Notice is complied with and associated matters.
(If you are going to be required to pay these costs and expenses you will later be sent a separate
Notice called a “Notice Requiring Payment of Reasonable Costs and Expenses”).

Continuing obligation

 Under Section 319A of the POEO Act, your obligation to comply with the requirements of this Notice
continues until the Notice is complied with, even if the due date for compliance has passed.

Variation of this notice

 This Notice may only be varied by subsequent notices issued by the EPA.
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ABN: 42 166 543 255               Level 14, 135 King Street, Sydney 2000 
Ph: 02 9099 7400                GPO Box 4103 Sydney NSW 2001 
Fax: 02 9232 7141                                                                  DX 967 Sydney              

Email: james.mcdonnell@scottashwood.com  1 

Summary of Owners Report 

LPI             Sydney 
Address: 84 Sheaffes Road, Kemble Grange 

 
Description: - Lot 1 D.P. 795839 

 
As regards the part numbered 1 on W7377-3 

 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

24.03.1922 
(1922 to 1945) 

Samuel Brown Taylor (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 1255 No. 78 

15.12.1945 
(1945 to 1951) 

Beryl Evelyn Harshaw (Married Woman) Book 1978 No. 381 

16.11.1951 
(1951 to 1962) 

The Greater Wollongong City Council 
Now 
The Council of the City of Greater Wollongong 
(For the Purpose of Establishing a Sanitary Depot for the Disposal of 
Nightsoil and for the Cleansing of Pans) 

Government Gazette 
16.11.1951 

08.10.1962 
((1962 to 1967) 

Beryl Evelyn Harshaw (Married Woman) 
Also known as 
Beryl Evelyn Marie Maitland Harshaw (Married Woman) 
& her deceased estate 

Book 2627 No. 952 

07.07.1967 
(1967 to Date) 

# Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited 
Then 
# Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd 
Now 
# BHP Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd 

Book 2853 No. 904 
Now 
1/588139 

   
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements & Leases: -NIL 
 
 

 
 
As regards the part numbered 2 & 3 on W7377-3 

 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

24.03.1922 
(1922 to 1945) 

Samuel Brown Taylor (Farmer)  
& his deceased estate 

Book 1255 No. 78 

15.12.1945 
(1945 to 1958) 

Beryl Evelyn Harshaw (Married Woman) Book 1978 No. 381 

30.06.1958 
(1958 to 1961) 

Goldsbrough Mort and Company Limited 
(Trustees for Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited) 

Book 2450 No. 129 

30.06.1958 
(1958 to Date) 

# Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited 
Then 
# Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd 
Now 
# BHP Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd 

Book 2606 No. 167 
Now 
1/588139 

   
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - 

 15.04.1964 (Book 2716 No. 185) – Easement for Water Supply 5.03 wide (Part 3 on  
 
Leases: -NIL 
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As regards the part numbered 4 on W7377-3 

 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

06.08.1883 
(1883 to 1939) 

George McPhail (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 290 No. 868 

08.05.1939 
(1939 to 1949) 

John McPhail (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 1849 No. 288 

13.06.1949 
(1949 to 1958) 

Colin George McPhail (Farmer) 
Grace Pankhurst McPhail (Married Woman) 

Book 2089 No. 855 

31.07.1958 
(1958 to 1961) 

Goldsbrough Mort and Company Limited 
(Trustees for Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited) 

Book 2453 No. 974 

31.07.1958 
(1958 to Date) 

# Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited 
Then 
# Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd 
Now 
# BHP Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd 

Book 2606 No. 177 
Now 
1/588139 

   
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements & Leases: -NIL 
 
 

 
 
As regards the part numbered 5 on W7377-3  

 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

06.07.1878 
(1878 to 1939) 

George McPhail (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 183 No. 735 

08.05.1939 
(1939 to 1949) 

John McPhail (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 1849 No. 288 

13.06.1949 
(1949 to 1958) 

Colin George McPhail (Farmer) 
Grace Pankhurst McPhail (Married Woman) 

Book 2089 No. 855 

31.07.1958 
(1958 to 1961) 

Goldsbrough Mort and Company Limited 
(Trustees for Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited) 

Book 2453 No. 974 

31.07.1958 
(1958 to Date) 

# Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited 
Then 
# Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd 
Now 
# BHP Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd 

Book 2606 No. 177 
Now 
1/588139 

   
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - 

 15.04.1964 (Book 2716 No. 185) – Easement for Water Supply 5.03 wide 
 
Leases: -NIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
ABN: 42 166 543 255               Level 14, 135 King Street, Sydney 2000 
Ph: 02 9099 7400                GPO Box 4103 Sydney NSW 2001 
Fax: 02 9232 7141                                                                  DX 967 Sydney              

Email: james.mcdonnell@scottashwood.com  3 

 
 
 
As regards the part numbered 6 on W7377-3 

 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

06.08.1883 
(1883 to 1949) 

George McPhail (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 290 No. 868 

18.02.1949 
(1949 to 1958) 

George Colin McPhail (Farmer) Book 2095 No. 292 

31.07.1958 
(1958 to 1961) 

Goldsbrough Mort and Company Limited 
(Trustees for Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited) 

Book 2453 No. 975 

31.07.1958 
(1958 to Date) 

# Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited 
Then 
# Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd 
Now 
# BHP Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd 

Book 2606 No. 169 
Now 
1/588139 

   
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - 

 18.02.1949 (Book 2095 No. 292) – Lane or Right of Way 20 feet wide – This right of way has not been carried forward onto the 
current title. We have not investigated which land benefits from the use of this lane or right of way 20 feet wide 

 
Leases: -NIL 
 
 

 
 
As regards the part numbered 7 on W7377-3 

 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

06.07.1878 
(1878 to 1939) 

George McPhail (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 183 No. 735 

08.05.1939 
(1939 to 1949) 

John McPhail (Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 1849 No. 288 

14.06.1939 
(1939 to 1945) 

Evan Alexander John Steel Wilson (Shire Council Employee) 
Gwenneth Carlyle Wilson (Married Woman) 

Book 1850 No. 55 

08.05.1945 
(1945 to 1954)  

William Francis Monie (Dairy Farmer) 
& his deceased estate 

Book 1962 No. 858 

13.07.1954 
(1954 to 1959) 

Walter Adie (Iron Worker) Book 2301 No. 27 

03.02.1959 
(1959 to 1961) 

Goldsbrough Mort and Company Limited 
(Trustees for Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited) 

Book 2474 No. 54 

03.02.1959 
(1959 to Date) 

# Australian Iron & Steel Proprietary Limited 
Then 
# Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd 
Now 
# BHP Steel (AIS) Pty Ltd 

Book 2603 No. 72 
Now 
1/588139 

   
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements & Leases: -NIL 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
James McDonnell 
29 August 2017 
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Historic Aerial Imagery 

1948/1951 Image 
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1977 Image 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1994
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2006 Image 

 



2017 Image 

 



Preliminary Site Investigation 
Insert project name 

8201911101 | 1 May 2019 | Commercial in Confidence 38 

Insert project name 

 

APPENDIX 

 
HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW 
  



Year Site Description Surrounding Area Description 
1948/1951 
(B&W) 

The site surface appears to be dominated by open space 
in the west / south western portion of the site along 
Sheaffes / Paynes Road, as well as the central to north 
eastern sections of the site. Dense bush land occupied the 
southern end, with more sparse vegetation towards the 
centre of the site. The north east portion showed several 
buildings and structures which were visible from West 
Dapto Road. The use of each building and structure is not 
evident, however, the number of structures and their 
configuration indicate that they may be associated with 
an agricultural operation. 

The remainder of the site appears to be used for livestock 
grazing. 

The surrounding land use to the east, south and west of 
the site appeared to consist of rural properties. Significant 
vegetation appeared to occupy the land use to the south 
of the site. The land use to the north of the site appeared 
to consist of open grassed land use containing drainage 
channels. 

1963 
(B&W) 

The site appears generally unchanged since 1948/1951. 
The buildings and structures toward the north east 
portion of the site are visible with greater definition and 
appear to be a mixture of residential dwellings and 
ancillary agricultural structures such as sheds. An 
additional narrow shed is now visible approximately 
400m west of West Dapto Road that may have been 
associated with the piggery noted in the EIS (Camp Scott 
Furphy, 1978). 

Vegetation clearance has occurred and structures are 
now present south of Sheaffes Road. The remainder of 
the surrounding land use appears relatively unchanged 
from the previous aerial photograph. 

1977 
(Colour) 

The site appears generally unchanged since 1963. The 
buildings and structures toward the north east portion of 
the site are still visible. 

A dam is now visible in the north east of the site 
immediately north of the dwellings and structures. 

Several rectangular shaped areas of clearing are visible in 
the central and north west portions of the site for either 
pastoral improvement or cultivation.  

A number of structures are visible near the western site 
boundary in close proximity to Farm Road, however, the 
use of each structure is unknown. 

The remainder of the site appears to be used for livestock 
grazing. 

Extensive vegetation has now been undertaken to the 
south of Sheaffes Road and now contained rural 
properties. The surrounding land use to the north, east 
and west of the site appeared to remain relatively 
unchanged from the previous aerial photograph with the 
exception of the construction of an industrial enterprise 
to the east of the site. 

1984 
(B&W) 

The site remains relatively unchanged since the 1977 
aerial. The long narrow shed in the east of the site 
potentially associated with the piggery has been 
demolished. In the west, two small potential structures 
are present south east of the structures adjacent Farm 
Road. 

The remainder of the site use appears consistent with live 
stock grazing. 

The surrounding land use remains consistent dominated 
by rural properties and an industrial development to the 
east. Additional structures are present adjacent the north 
western site boundary across Farm (Paynes) Road. 
Excavation and shaping of the land to the north east of 
the site at Reddalls Road has occurred associated with 
development in the area. 

1994 
(B&W) 

The structure adjacent the eastern site boundary, west of 
the former piggery has been demolished. 

In the west of the site, a horse track is now present east 
of Sheaffes Creek, with structures present to the south 
adjacent Sheaffes Road. The two potential structures 
south east of the Paynes Road area are no longer present. 

Surrounding land use remains consistent, with further 
earthworks at the Reddalls Road area for development of 
Whytes Gully Waste and Resource Recovery Centre. 



2006 
(Colour) 

Many of the remaining buildings along West Dapto Road 
appear to be derelict with debris evident in close 
proximity. 

A number of yards / pens appear to have been 
constructed around the structure to the south of the 
horse track in close proximity to Sheaffes Road.  

The remainder of the site appears to be used for livestock 
grazing. 

The surrounding land-use to the north, south and west 
appeared to remain relatively unchanged from the 
previous aerial photograph with the exception of 
matured vegetation growth. The land use to the north 
east contained the Whytes Gully Waste and Resource 
Recovery Centre. 

2017 
(Colour) 

The site appears generally unchanged since 2006. The 
buildings and structures toward the north east portion of 
the site are still visible and appear to be in similar 
configuration and condition as 2006. 

The land use to the north appeared to contain the 
preliminary stages of a vehicle storage facility, which 
presently occupies the land use to the north. The 
surrounding land use to the east, south and west 
appeared to remain relatively unchanged from the 
previous aerial photograph. 
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APPENDIX 

 
HERITAGE REGISTER DATABASE SEARCH 
 



Home  Topics  Heritage places and items  Search for heritage

Search for NSW heritage
Return to search page where you can refine/broaden your search. 

 

Statutory listed items
Information and items listed in the State Heritage Inventory come from a number of sources. This means that
there may be several entries for the same heritage item in the database. For clarity, the search results have been
divided into three sections.

Section 1 - contains Aboriginal Places declared by the Minister for the Environment under the National
Parks and Wildlife Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

Section 2 - contains heritage items listed by the Heritage Council of NSW under the NSW Heritage Act. This
includes listing on the State Heritage Register, an Interim Heritage Order or protected under section 136 of the
NSW Heritage Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

Section 3 - contains items listed by local councils on Local Environmental Plans under the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and State government agencies under s.170 of the Heritage Act. This
information is provided by local councils and State government agencies.

Section 1. Aboriginal Places listed under the National Parks and Wildlife Act.
Your search did not return any matching results.

 

Section 2. Items listed under the NSW Heritage Act.
Your search did not return any matching results.

 

Section 3. Items listed by Local Government and State Agencies.
Your search returned 15 records.

I tem name Address Suburb LGA Information
source

"Glengarry"  Homestead 107 Reddalls Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

"Stan Dyke" Homestead and 
Outbuildings

Sheaffes Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Cemetery West Dapto Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Former "Barlyn" homestead 
site, including gardens and 
dairy

105 Darkes Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Glen Ayre Homestead 167 Sheaffes Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Group of Bunya P ines, Moreton 
Bay Figs and Hills Figs

Sheaffes Road (150m east of bend in 
Paynes Road)

Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/topics/
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/topics/heritage
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$LinkButtonReturnSearch','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$ItemName')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$Address')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$Suburb ')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$LocalGovtAreaName')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$AssessmentSourceCode')
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700558
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700104
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700723
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700721
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700560
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700722


Hoop P ines Paynes Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Kembla Grange Racecourse 
Railway Station

Corner West Dapto Road and Princes 
Highway (on South Coast Rail Line)

Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Moreton Bay Fig West Dapto Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Newton Park  Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

GAZ

Newton Park and Gardens Princes Highway next to Kembla 
Grange racecourse

Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

Slab Hut 303 Reddalls Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

St John's Catholic Cemetery 231 West Dapto Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

West Dapto Public School and 
Residence (Former)

150 Sheaffes Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

World War II  Cemetery Reddalls Road Kembla 
Grange

Wollon
gong 
City

LGOV

There was a total of 15 records matching your search criteria. 

Key: 
LGA = Local Government Area

 GAZ= NSW Government Gazette (statutory listings prior to 1997), HGA = Heritage Grant Application, HS = Heritage Study,
LGOV = Local Government, SGOV = State Government Agency.

 Note: While the Heritage Division seeks to keep the Inventory up to date, it is reliant on State agencies and local councils to provide their
data. Always check with the relevant State agency or local council for the most up-to-date information.

 

http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700724
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=5062605
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700726
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=19197
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700113
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700559
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=5062590
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700112
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2700741
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